

No. 21-35905

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UPPI LLC,

Relator-Appellant,

v.

CARDINAL HEALTH, INC.; CARDINAL HEALTH 414 LLC, DBA Cardinal Health Nuclear Pharmacy Services; CARDINAL HEALTH 200 LLC; D'S VENTURES LLC, DBA Logmet Solutions LLC; CARING HANDS HEALTH EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES LLC; OBIE B. BACON; DEMAURICE SCOTT; OTHER UNNAMED SMALL BUSINESS FRONT COMPANIES; UNNAMED INDIVIDUALS,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Washington
Case No. 2:17-cv-00378-RMP (Hon. Rosanna Malouf Peterson)

APPELLANT'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF

Glenn E. Chappell
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP
1828 L St., NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
202.973.0900
GChappell@tzlegal.com

Tejinder Singh
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
202.362.0636
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES	6
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. Legal Background	7
A. Government Contracting Principles	7
B. The False Claims Act.....	13
II. UPPI’s Allegations	15
A. Defendants Made False Statements and Omissions	15
B. Defendants Acted Knowingly	23
C. Defendants’ Misrepresentations Were Material	24
III. Procedural History and the Decision Below	27
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	30
STANDARD OF REVIEW	35
ARGUMENT.....	37
I. The FAC Plausibly Pleads Falsity with Particularity	38
A. The FAC Pleads False Claims During Market Research and Bid Solicitation With Ample Particularity	38
B. The False Promises in the Contracts Are Undeniably Adequately Pled	43
C. Defendants’ Invoices Were False Under Both the Promissory Fraud and Implied False Certification Theories	52

D.	The Complaint Does Not Concede That Defendants Disclosed Cardinal’s Involvement to the Government	55
II.	Defendants’ False Statements and Fraudulent Course of Conduct Were Material to the Government’s Set-Aside, Contracting, and Payment Decisions	60
A.	The Complaint Adequately Pleads Materiality Under Controlling Law.....	60
B.	The District Court’s Materiality Analysis Was Erroneous	67
III.	The District Court Improperly Dismissed UPPI’s Conspiracy Claim	73
	CONCLUSION	74
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	75
	ADDENDUM	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	35
<i>Concha v. London</i> , 62 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995)	55
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	14
<i>Graves v. Plaza Med. Centers, Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3895438 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 6, 2017)	72
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	9
<i>Landau v. Lucasti</i> , 2010 WL 502972 (D.N.J. Feb. 8, 2010)	73
<i>Moore v. Kayport Package Exp., Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1989)	55
<i>Reese v. BP Expl. (Alaska) Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011)	45
<i>Sanford v. MemberWorks, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2010)	55
<i>Sateriale v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 777, 784 (9th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)	60
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	62

<i>United States v. Strock</i> , 982 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2020).....	61, 65, 66
<i>United States ex rel. Berg v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 740 F. App’x 535 (9th Cir. 2018).....	44
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	14, 52, 63, 70
<i>United States ex rel. Emanuele v. Medicor Assocs.</i> , 2017 WL 4867614 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 26, 2017)	72
<i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016).....	63, 71
<i>United States ex rel. Farmer v. City of Houston</i> , 523 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008)	73
<i>United States ex rel. Feldman v. van Gorp</i> , 2010 WL 2911606 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2010)	72
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003)	61
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Kiro v. Jiaherb, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2869186 (C.D. Cal. July 3, 2019).....	72
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)	36, 37
<i>United States ex rel. Lemon v. Nurses To Go, Inc.</i> , 924 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2019)	63, 70
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009)	45, 55

United States ex rel. Montcrieff v. Peripheral Vascular Assocs., P.A.,
507 F. Supp. 3d 734 (W.D. Tex. 2020)..... 71

United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys., Inc.,
892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018) 63, 70, 72

United States ex rel. Prose v. Molina Healthcare of Illinois, Inc.,
17 F.4th 732 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 41, 42

United States ex rel. Rose v. Stephens Inst.,
909 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018) 62, 69, 70

United States ex rel. Swoben v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.,
848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016) 36, 41

United States ex rel. Ubl v. IIF Data Sols.,
650 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 2011) 72

United States ex rel. United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer,
470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006) 72

United States ex rel. Vatan v. QTC Med. Servs., Inc.,
721 F. App'x 662 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 54

United States v. Aerojet Rocketdyne Holdings, Inc.,
381 F. Supp. 3d 1240 (E.D. Cal. 2019)..... 72

United States v. Berkeley HeartLab, Inc.,
No. 14-cv-230, 2017 WL 4803911 (D.S.C. Oct. 23, 2017) 72

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
579 U.S. 176 (2016).....*passim*

Winter ex rel. United States v. Gardens Reg'l Hosp. & Med. Ctr., Inc.,
953 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 1380
(2021) 45, 56

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 631a 7

15 U.S.C. § 644(g) 8

15 U.S.C. § 657f(c) 8

15 U.S.C. § 657f(d)..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 657s(a) 10, 49

28 U.S.C. § 1291 6

28 U.S.C. § 1331 6

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) 14, 27

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)..... 14

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)..... 14

38 U.S.C. § 8127(c) 8

38 U.S.C. § 8127(d)..... 8

38 U.S.C. § 8127(k)..... 66

38 U.S.C. § 8128 8

Regulations

13 C.F.R. § 125.6(a) 9, 10

48 C.F.R. § 10.001(a)(3) 11

48 C.F.R. § 10.002(b)(2) 11

48 C.F.R. § 19.102(f) (2012) 10, 47, 48

48 C.F.R. § 52.219-27 10, 13

48 C.F.R. § 52.219-6(d) (2011)	49
48 C.F.R. § 819.7004	9
48 C.F.R. § 819.7005	9
48 C.F.R. § 852.215-70	9
48 C.F.R. § 852.219-10	10

Other Authorities

166 Cong. Rec. H1180-01 (Feb. 25, 2020).....	66, 67
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Prather</i> , 892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018)	63
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....	15
Claire M. Sylvia, <i>The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government</i> § 4:8 (Westlaw Apr. 2021 update).....	37
